ORDINANCE 155

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF DARBY DESIGNATING PLACING OF POSTING NOTICES IN THE TOWN OF DARBY

WHEREAS; MCA Section 7-1-4127 states that municipalities with 500 or less OR in which a newspaper is not published, publication may be made by posting in three public places in the municipality, and

WHEREAS; Pursuant to this section, the Town is authorized to post their various notices rather than publish them in a newspaper, providing it is designated by Ordinance, and

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF DARBY, MONTANA AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Notice ordinarily required to be given by publication may be given by posting four public places in the Town of Darby pursuant to the provisions of MCA Section 7-1-4127.
- 2. The public places of posting notices are hereby designated as follows:

Clerk/Treasurer

- a) The posting board on display in front of the Town Hall building, near the Marshals' entrance.
- b) The outer lobby in the United States Post Office located in Darby, Montana.
- c) The front lobby of the Bitterroot Credit Union and Farmers' State Bank located in Darby, Montana.
- d) The posting board of the Darby Community Library located in Darby, Montana.
- 3. Posting at these four places designated above shall satisfy the posting requirements.
- 4. EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall be read at the Town Council meeting of November 28, 2017, and, if adopted, shall become effective thirty (30) days after second and final adoption.
- 5. ADOPTED and APPROVED at the first reading on November 28, 2017, and at second reading on December 12, 2017.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Town of Darby, at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof, on this 28th day of November, 2017.

Chairperson

Councilperson

Councilperson

Councilperson

Mayor

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town Cou	incil of the Town of Darby, at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof, on
this day of December, 2017. Chairperson	Councilperson
Councilperson Councilperson	Councilperson Halor Councilperson
Clerk Treasurer	Mayer